## R: 2015-181

## A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN OF PHILLIPSBURG, COUNTY OF WARREN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, APPOINTING LORRAINE LOUDENBERRY AS DEPUTY MUNICIPAL CLERK

**WHEREAS,** the Town of Phillipsburg has a vacancy in the position of deputy municipal clerk; and

WHEREAS, the Town has a need to appoint a deputy municipal clerk; and

WHEREAS, Lorraine Loudenberry has ably served in the capacity of deputy municipal clerk; and

**WHEREAS,** the governing body of the Town believes that Lorraine Loudenberry is the most qualified candidate and desires to appoint Ms. Loudenberry as deputy municipal clerk for the Town; and

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Town Council of the Town of Phillipsburg, County of Warren, State of New Jersey, that Lorraine Loudenberry is hereby appointed as the deputy municipal clerk for the Town of Phillipsburg.

## CERTIFICATION

I, Victoria L. Kleiner, Municipal Clerk for the Town of Phillipsburg, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a resolution duly adopted by the Town Council at their November 16, 2015 meeting.

Victoria L. Kleiner, RMC